COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION)	
OF SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE,)	CASE NO.
INC. FOR A GENERAL)	2024-00351
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES, AND)	
OTHER GENERAL RELIEF)	

JOINT MOTION BY SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO BRIEF AND SUBMIT THE CASE ON THE RECORD

Comes now Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Shelby Energy") and the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), by counsel, and hereby request the Commission to amend the procedural schedule found in the March 13, 2025 and January 6, 2025 Orders. In support of this request, the parties state as follows:

- 1. On December 10, 2024, Shelby Energy filed its Application for a General Adjustment of Rates. On January 6, 2025, the Commission entered an Order suspending Shelby Energy's proposed rates until June 9, 2025, and established a schedule for the processing of the case.
- 2. On February 28, 2025, the Attorney General, the sole intervenor in this case, filed notice stating testimony will not be filed.
- 3. Given the absence of intervenor testimony, several of the dates in the procedural schedule established on January 6, 2025, became moot and the Commission entered a new order on March 13, 2025 finding that the procedural schedule should be amended to eliminate

unnecessary dates and to direct the parties to either request a hearing date or submit the case on

the record by April 7, 2025.

4. Shelby Energy and the Attorney General wish to waive a formal hearing on this

matter, however, both parties wish to submit simultaneous briefs regarding the issues in this

proceeding. The parties jointly request the Commission to allow the parties to file simultaneous

briefs on May 2, 2025, and then permit the matter to be submitted on the record after the briefs are

filed.

5. If the Commission determines that a hearing is necessary in this matter, the parties

will fully participate in order to assist the Commission in building the record.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Shelby Energy and the Attorney General

respectfully request that the Commission allow the parties to submit simultaneous briefs on May

2, 2025, and then allow the proceeding to be submitted on the record without the need for a formal

hearing.

This the 21st day of March 2025.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Allyson Honaker

Heather S. Temple

Meredith L. Cave

HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC

Heather S. Temple

1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 1203

Lexington, KY 40509

(859) 368-8803

allyson@hloky.com

heather@hloky.com

meredith@hloky.com

Counsel for Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.

And

Russell Coleman, Attorney General

Heather S. Temple for M. West with permission

J. Michael West

T. Toland Lacy

Lawrence W. Cook

Angela Goad

John G. Horne II

Assistant Attorneys General

1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

(502) 696-5433

Michael.West@ky.gov

Thomas.Lacy@ky.gov

Larry.Cook@ky.gov

Angela.Goad@ky.gov

John.Horne@ky.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on March 21, 2025, and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding. Pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085 no paper copies of this filing will be made.

Counsel for Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.

Heather S. Temple